Tsamboulas and Moraitis (2008) developed a methodology for estimating fright mode shift of an
intermodal corridor and applied it to the transportation corridor from the Black Sea to the Greek
port. The mode share attracted by the intermodal corridor was 21%, 22% and 50% depending on
the combination of train and maritime route considered. Feo-Valero et al. (2011b) modelled
choice between road only mode and road and rail transport mode for the inland leg transport
from port of Valencia and Madrid in Spain considering time, cost and reliability and found that
parameters are generic for both modes and show preference of using road.

7.3.3 Elasticity of time and cost

As indicated by equation 7.15 and 7.16 the utility value of a mode depends on the values of
attributes. Thus, the mode share also depends on utility values of the modes. As the mode share
is estimated for future scenarios, the following scenarios are considered and mode share
estimated. The effect on mode share due to the percentage variation in transportation cost,
transportation time and delay are considered. Table 7.9 shows the level of change of the
attributes.

Table 7.9 Attributes and level of changes for determining elasticity

 Attributes Mode Level of changes
Total Cost Truck -10% -20% 10% 20%
 Train -10% -20% 10% 20%
Total Time Truck -10% -20% 10% 20%
 Train -10% -20% 10% 20%
Cost and Time Truck -10%C,

+10%T
-20%C,
+20%T

10%C,
-10%T

20%C, -
20%T

 Train -10%C,
+10%T

-20%C,
+20%T

10%C,
-10%T

20%C, -
20%T

Reliability Truck -10% -20% 10% 20%
 Train -10% -20% 10% 20%

All of the above level of changes on time and cost are not practical. They have been arbitrarily
chosen to draw the elasticity graphs. While estimating resulting CO2 emission, only the practical
values are taken that range increase and decrease in 10% variation in time and cost. While
increase in 10% cost and time for the freight transport by train and truck in the route is possible.
This could be due to decrease in speed of truck and train, increase in handling and loading time
at port and dry port. Also delay due to poor condition of road and railway tracks and border
crossing procedure. Among these, some of these transport operators do not have control over